Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate
The following presents the net OPEB liability of the County, calculated using the discount rate of 7.35%
percent, as well as what the County’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount
rate that is 1 percentage point lower (6.35 percent) or 1 percentage point higher (8.35 percent) than
the current rate:

 One percent
decrease
(6.35%)

Current
discount rate

(7.35%)

One percent
increase
(8.35%)

Total OPEB liability $3,802,183 $3,413,163 $3,087,001
Fiduciary net position 1,844,417 1,844,417 1,844,417

Net pension liability $1,957,766 $1,568,746 $1,242,584

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rate
The following presents the net OPEB liability of the County, calculated using the healthcare trend rate
of 7.5% in 2021 graded to 4.5% long-term, as well as what the County’s net OPEB liability would be if
it were calculated using a healthcare trend rate that is 1 percentage point lower or 1 percentage point
higher than the graded rate:

One Percent

Decrease
(-1%)

Current
Healthcare
Cost Trend

Rate

One Percent

Increase
(+1%)

Total OPEB liability $3,087,627 $3,413,163 $3,807,078
Fiduciary net position 1,844,417 1,844,417 1,844,417

Net pension liability $1,243,210 $1,568,746 $1,962,661

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability of the County
The components of the change in the net OPEB liability of the County were as follows:

 Increase (Decrease)

 Total OPEB
Liability

(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net OPEB
Liability
(a)-(b)

Balance at January 1, 2021 $2,493,486 $1,355,457 $1,138,029

Changes for the Year:
  Service Costs
  Interest
  Benefit Changes

43,570
183,538

-

-
-
-

43,570
183,538

-
  Differences between expected and actual experience
  Change in actuarial assumptions
  Contributions

779,577
(7,143)

-

-
-

379,865

779,577
(7,143)

(379,865)
  Net investment Income - 191,670 (191,670)
  Benefit payments, including refunds
  Administrative Expenses

(79,865)
-

(79,865)
(2,709)

-
2,709

Net changes 919,677 488,961 430,718

Balance at December 31, 2021 $3,413,163 $1,844,418 $1,568,745

59

GRAND TRAVERSE COUNTY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB
For the year ended December 31, 2021, the County recognized OPEB expense of $(271,430).  At
December 31, 2021, the County reported pension-related deferred outflows of resources and deferred
inflows of resources from the following sources:

Deferred
Outflows

of Resources

Deferred
Inflows

of Resources
Difference between expected
 and actual experience

$716,708

$   460,464

Changes of Assumptions 110,960 3,762,627
Investment Earnings (Gains)/Losses - 112,171

Total $827,668 $4,335,262